

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICA TALASEK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NITIN SUD  
Sud Law P.C.  
6750 West Loop South  
Suite 920  
Bellaire, TX 77401

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. This case does not involve insurance fraud. .... 2

II. *US Airways v. McCutchen* did not answer  
the Question Presented. .... 3

III. The circuits are divided on whether a bene-  
ficiary can bring an estoppel claim under  
ERISA based on misrepresentations at var-  
iance with the terms of a benefits plan. .... 4

IV. The decision below rests on a misunder-  
standing of equitable estoppel. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bloemker v. Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund</i> , 605 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	7
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	7
<i>Griffin v. Coca Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> , 989 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 776 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>High v. E-Systems Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>McCrary v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 6
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016) .....	7
<i>Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	7

<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6
<i>Sullivan-Mestecky v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 961 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4, 6
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>Wong v. Flynn-Kerper</i> , 999 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5
STATUTE	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B) .....	1, 3, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
George Bliss, <i>The Law of Life Insurance</i> (1872) .....	8
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1996) .....	8
James W. Eaton, <i>Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1901) .....	9
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905) .....	8, 9
<i>Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance</i> .....	8
George Richards, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Insurance</i> (1892) .....	8
Christopher G. Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1893) .....	9
